The following table sets forth the historical capitalization of the Company
at June 29, 1996, and as adjusted to give effect to: (i) the issuance of
5,400,000 shares of Common Stock to Tridex; (ii) the sale of 1,150,000 shares of
Common Stock offered hereby at the initial public offering price of $8.50 per
share, less applicable underwriting discount and commissions and other estimated
offering expenses payable by the Company; and (iii) the repayment to Tridex of
$7.5 million in intercompany indebtedness. This data should be read in
conjunction with the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet and the
introduction to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements appearing
elsewhere in this Prospectus. The as adjusted capitalization table has been
derived from the historical combined financial statements and reflects certain
pro forma adjustments as if the Offering had been consummated and the
intercompany indebtedness had been repaid as of June 29, 1996. The as adjusted
information may not reflect the capitalization of the Company in the future or
as it would have been had the Company been a stand alone entity at June 29,
1996. See "Pro Forma Financial Data."

   JUNE 29, 1996
   ----------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA   AS
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Intercompany indebtedness.....   $   --   $  8,500(1)   $ 1,000
   (7,500)(1)
   -------   --------   -------
Stockholders' equity:
  Tridex investment in the Company.....   12,658   (12,658)(2)   --
  Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock, $.01 par value, 20,000,000 shares
   authorized, 6,550,000 shares issued and
   outstanding, pro forma.....   --   11,946(3)   11,946
   Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 5,000,000 shares
   authorized, no shares issued and outstanding,
   pro forma.....   --   --   --
   -------   --------   -------
Total stockholders' equity.....   12,658   (712)   11,946
   -------   --------   -------
Total capitalization.....   $12,658   $   288   $12,946
   =======   ========   =======

- ---------------

(1) Reflects the reclassification to intercompany debt of $8,500 from the Tridex
   investment in the Company and reflects the use of $7,500 of the net proceeds
   to repay a portion of such intercompany indebtedness.

(2) Reflects the change in Tridex investment in the Company for the issuance of
   all outstanding shares of the Company's Common Stock to Tridex ($4,158), and
   intercompany indebtedness to Tridex ($8,500).

[…]

entity during such periods.

   The unaudited pro forma combined statements of income for the six months
ended June 29, 1996 and the nine months ended December 31, 1995 and the pro
forma combined balance sheet as of June 29, 1996 present the results of the
Company's operations and financial position prepared by adjusting the historical
statements for pro forma adjustments to reflect the Offering and other costs and
expenses and the repayment of intercompany indebtedness to Tridex, as if the
Company had been a stand alone entity at the beginning of the earlier period
presented for the statement of income and as of the balance sheet date
presented.

   The unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction
with the financial data presented elsewhere in this Prospectus. The unaudited
pro forma financial data are presented for informational purposes only and may
not reflect the future results of operations or financial position of the
Company or what the results of operations or financial position would have been
had the Company been operated as a stand alone entity during such periods.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 29, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   --------------   ---------

Net sales.....   $20,225   $   --   $20,225
Cost of sales.....   13,418   --   13,418
   -------   ------   -------
Gross profit.....   6,807   --   6,807
   -------   ------   -------
Operating expenses:
  Engineering, design and product development costs.....   1,306   --   1,306
  Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   2,961   35(1)   2,996
   -------   ------   -------
   4,267   35   4,302
   -------   ------   -------
Operating income.....   2,540   (35)   2,505
Other income, net.....   281   (46)(2)   235
   -------   ------   -------
Income before income taxes.....   2,821   (81)   2,740
Income tax provision.....   1,088   (32)(3)   1,056
   -------   ------   -------
Net income.....   $ 1,733   $  (49)   $ 1,684
   =======   ======   =======
Income per share.....   $  0.26
   =======
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding.....   6,550(4)   6,550(4)

- ---------------

(1) Adjustment reflects (a) the elimination of the allocation of general and
   administrative expenses from Tridex of $667 reflected in the Company's
   historical combined financial statements and (b) the inclusion of
   management's estimate of the cost associated with becoming a stand alone
   entity of $702, including costs related to (i) corporate administrative
   services such as tax, treasury, risk management and insurance, legal,
   accounting, consulting, and other public company related expenses ($386),
   (ii) incentive compensation to certain employees for attainment of certain
   operating goals ($150) and (iii) salaries and fringe benefits of corporate
   officers and other key personnel ($166).

(2) Reflects interest expense on the $1,000 subordinated note to be issued to
   Tridex.

(3) To reflect the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments.

(4) Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding has been calculated as
   if all shares issued to Tridex prior to the Offering, and the shares issued
   from the Offering, had been outstanding throughout the period presented.

   17

   19

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   --------------   ---------

Net sales.....   $25,497   $  --   $25,497
Cost of sales.....   17,529   --   17,529
   -------   -----   -------
Gross profit.....   7,968   --   7,968
   -------   -----   -------
Operating expenses:
  Engineering, design and product development costs.....   1,533   --   1,533
  Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   4,556   (412)(1)   4,144
  Provision for restructuring.....   300   --   300
   -------   -----   -------
   6,389   (412)   5,977
   -------   -----   -------
Operating income.....   1,579   412   1,991
Other income (expense), net.....   (15)   (69)(2)   (84)
   -------   -----   -------
Income before income taxes.....   1,564   343   1,907
Income tax provision.....   648   143(3)   791
   -------   -----   -------
Net income.....   $   916   $ 200   $ 1,116
   =======   =====   =======
Income per share.....   $  0.17
   =======
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding.....   6,550(4)   6,550(4)

- ---------------

(1) Adjustment reflects (a) the elimination of the allocation of general and
   administrative expenses from Tridex of $1,203 reflected in the Company's
   historical financial statements and (b) the inclusion of management's
   estimate of the cost associated with becoming a stand alone entity of $791
   including costs related to (i) corporate administrative services such as
   tax, treasury, risk management and insurance, legal, accounting, consulting,
   and other public company related expenses ($523) and (ii) salaries and
   fringe benefits of corporate officers and other key personnel($268).

(2) Reflects interest expense on the $1,000 subordinated note to be issued to
   Tridex.

(3) To reflect the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments.

(4) Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding has been calculated as
   if all shares issued to Tridex prior to the Offering, and the shares issued
   from the Offering, had been outstanding throughout the period presented.

   18

   20

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 29, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   AS
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS:
Current assets:
  Cash.....   $   --   $   288(1)   $   288
  Receivables.....   4,111   --   4,111
  Inventories.....   6,709   --   6,709
  Deferred tax assets.....   403   --   403
  Other current assets.....   466   --   466
   -------   --------   -------
   Total current assets.....   11,689   288   11,977
   -------   --------   -------
Plant and equipment:
  Machinery, furniture and equipment.....   8,263   --   8,263
  Leasehold improvements.....   254   --   254
   -------   --------   -------
   8,517   --   8,517
Less accumulated depreciation.....   4,959   --   4,959
   -------   --------   -------
   3,558   --   3,558
   -------   --------   -------
Excess of cost over fair value of net assets acquired,
  net.....   2,332   --   2,332
Other assets.....   62   --   62
   -------   --------   -------
   $17,641   $   288   $17,929
   =======   ========   =======
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....   $ 2,937   $   --   $ 2,937
  Accrued liabilities.....   1,624   --   1,624
  Intercompany indebtedness.....   8,500(2)
   --   (7,500)(2)   1,000
   -------   --------   -------
   Total current liabilities.....   4,561   1,000   5,561
   -------   --------   -------
Deferred revenue.....   233   --   233
Deferred tax liabilities.....   189   --   189
   -------   --------   -------
   422   --   422
   -------   --------   -------
Stockholders' equity:
  Tridex investment in the Company.....   12,658   (12,658)(3)   --
  Stockholders' equity.....   --   11,946(4)   11,946
   -------   --------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   12,658   (712)   11,946
   -------   --------   -------
   $17,641   $   288   $17,929
   =======   ========   =======

- ---------------

(1) To record the estimated net proceeds from the Offering, net of repayment of
   intercompany indebtedness to Tridex of $7,500.

(2) Reflects the reclassification to intercompany debt of $8,500 from Tridex
   investment in the Company and reflects the use of $7,500 of the net proceeds
   to repay a portion of such intercompany indebtedness.

(3) Reflects the change in Tridex investment in the Company for the issuance of
   all outstanding shares of the Company's Common Stock to Tridex ($4,158), and